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Percent contributions of dietary vitamin and mineral

Fig 1:
nutrients by 20 food groups in Taiwan, 1980-1981
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Table 1: Major food sources of dietary vitamins and minerals
in Taiwan, 1980-1981.

= 1-1: #f® A (Vitamin A)

BEYAE HefarA(L.U.) BEfT "t BB S
BRAIERME 2623 1 42.7 42.7
BT 48 " 863 2 14.0 56.7
SR 754 3 12.3 69.0
EAKE 361 4 5.9 74.9
MR EE (B CKR) 279 5 4.5 79.4
HIFER 266 6 4.3 83.7
R (ERMEE) 149 7 2.4 86.1
WEIERME 132 8 2.1 88.2
TEIE (M R XHE) 127 9 2.1 90.3
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B ATE HE B ) (mg) PETT B4t RHEESL
% 0.364 1 26.4 26.4
=BW 0.190 2 13.8 40.2
BN 0.169 3 12.2 52.4
H kR 0.055 4 4.0 56.4
FEFELE 0.039 5 2.8 59.2
70 TE 2R HE 0.038 6 2.7 61.9
A ¥ AE 0.036 7 2.6 64.5
=5 0.030 8 2.2 66.7
BT 0.029 g 2.1 68.8
| 0.028 10 2.0 70.8
EREZE 0.026 11 1.9 72.7
R~ HEE 0.023 12 1.6 74.3
B (REEIRE) 0.020 13 1.5 75.8
FEREEE (FECAR) 0.019 14 1.4 77.2
BRI KA 0.018 15 1.3 78.5
FEIE (M T RAE) 0.016 16 1.2 79.7
FF 48 0.015 17 1.1 80.8
G 0.014 18 1.0 81.8
EHERT (TE4) 0.013 19 0.9 82.7
T8 0.013 20 0.9 83.6
H 0.011 21 0.8 84.4
=Ry 0.011 22 0.8 85.2
EREA 0.010 23 0.7 85.9
R (EHIERE) 0.010 24 0.7 86.6
FEE (M R IIR) 0.009 25 0.6 87.2
FIE TR 0.009 26 0.6 87.8
KT 0.009 27 0.6 88.4
EAKE 0.009 28 0.6 89.0
FENE (B~ T) 0.008 29 0.5 89.5
= 0.008 30 0.5 90.0
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F 1-3: # 1t & B, (Vitamin Bz)

BYE4TE #efthimB, (M) PE1T B4t LoY = A=E s Nnd
S 0.142 1 12.9 12.9
1 ¥ 45 0.118 2 10.7 23.6
i 0.101 3 9.2 32.8
VEBIEEIE 0.100 4 9.1 41.9
%R E 0.081 5 7.4 49.3
HtkE 0.056 6 5.1 54.4
=BW 0.036 7 3.3 57.7
BN 0.031 8 2.8 60.5
2N 0.028 9 2.5 63.0
¥ TEZR KA 0.023 10 2.0 65.0
5% (35 B IR ) 0.020 11 1.8 66.8
Bk 48 0.019 12 1.7 68.5
& N 0.016 13 1.5 70.0
BB 7K R 0.016 14 1.5 71.5
e~ B HE N 1R 0.016 15 1.5 73.0
TR (REEIMEE) 0.016 16 1.5 74.5
T AE 0.016 17 1.5 76.0
mEREEA 0.015 18 1.4 77 .4
(= LA 0.014 19 1.3 78.7
BRI (M T EAR) 0.014 20 1.3 80.0
HEE (ECKE) 0.014 21 1.3 81.3
TG 0.011 22 1.0 82.3
SRS (M R EEAE) 0.011 23 1.0 83.3
KTHE 0.011 24 1.0 84.3
¥ 0.010 25 0.9 85.2
FEETHE 0.009 26 0.8 86.0
B AKE 0.009 27 0.8 86.8
KRR A 0.008 28 0.7 87.5
¥ (9 )Tz 0.008 29 0.7 88.2
Ha 0.006 30 0.6 88.8
FERNEENF) 0.006 31 0.6 89.4
EFART N UFA 0.006 32 0.6 90.0
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# 1-4: FiR® (Niacin)

B4 TE PR (mg) BETT B4k REEESL
% 4.77 1 30.7 30.7
A 1.17 2 7.5 38.2
=BA 1.01 3 6.5 44,7
27 0.92 4 5.9 50.6
BF 48 0.52 5 3.3 53.9
EHEERET (TE4) 0.51 6 3.3 57.2
E A 0.37 7 2.4 59.6
LEI| 0.35 8 2.2 61.8
{ERE M 7K A 0.33 g 2.1 63.9
9y ¥ 8 0.32 10 2.1 66.0
EREREA 0.30 11 1.9 67.9
8% 7 ~ H R 4E 0.30 12 1.9 69.8
H kR 0.28 13 1.8 71.6
Ve IE AR 0.27 14 1.8 73.4
X 0.24 15 1.5 74.9
B~ B kA 0.22 16 1.4 76.3
R (B~ F) 0.20 17 1.3 77.6
i) 0.16 18 1.1 78.7
EE(ERKERE) 0.16 19 1.0 79.7
AR 2| 0.16 20 1.0 80.7
icipi 0.15 21 1.0 81.7
RRNEE 0.15 22 1.0 82.7
M (BCKE) 0.14 23 0.9 83.6
BFRTF N WFA 0.13 24 0.8 84.4
ER(REEIRHE) 0.13 25 0.8 85.2
EAKER 0.13 26 0.8 86.0
¥ 8 3E 754 0.12 27 0.7 86.7
1~ K N 1R 0.10 28 0.6 87.3
R (T EIE) 0.10 29 0.6 87.9
PRI (M L TAE) 0.09 30 0.6 88.5
B4R 0.09 31 0.6 89.1
H= 0.09 32 0.6 89.7
I8 0.08 33 0.5 90.2
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gz 1-5: b C (Vitamin C)

B 4TE HEM i C (ng) BETT Bl EHEEST
VR ZE 25 AT 26.7 1 19.1 19.1
FHAEAE (FCkER) 22.0 2 15.7 34.8
H il sk B 21.3 3 15.2 50.0
Y0 TE 25 4T 15.7 4 11.2 61.2
B Ak B 8.3 5 5.9 67.1
R (T EFRE) 8.3 6 5.9 73.0
fk (E1)TEZE 6.6 7 4.7 77.7
B (B EMEE) 5.8 8 4.2 81.9
R 3.7 9 2.6 84.5
PEZS (M T HEAE) 3.4 10 2.5 87.0
] 2.2 11 1.5 88.5
BE 2.1 12 1.5 90.0

= 1-6: HiMbs E (Vitamin E)
i~

LB Ml 95 E (mg) BETT B4t REEB O

5 2130 1 20.0 20.0

5k 1051 2 9.9 29.9

& 908 3 8.5 38.4

95 $8 896 4 8.4 46.8

FREAIERLE 612 5 5.7 52.5

H ik B 557 6 5.2 57.5

238 378 7 3.5 61.2

=8 347 8 3.3 64.5

BRI T 316 9 3.0 67.5

¥ EEEIR 310 10 2.9 70.4

= 294 11 2.8 73.2

EHERT (T64) 263 12 2.5 75.7

=B 202 13 1.9 77.6

B (EEIMEL, 198 14 1.9 79.5

BN 167 15 1.6 81.1

FEwh~ BEFEN 156 16 1.5 82.6

PRas (i EXEEE) 119 17 1.1 83.7

B (FREEMEE) 101 18 0.9 84.6

EEHERHEEE 85 19 0.8 85.4

R HE (FCKER) 71 20 0.7 86.1

WEIERELE 70 21 0.7 86.8

KR8 % K AR 67 22 0.6 87.4

AW s 63 23 0.6 88.0

JiEm 60 24 0.6 88.6

B (B)Te3E 60 25 0.6 89.2

=B 1 A 54 26 0.5 89.7

mAKE 53 27 0.5 90.2
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¥ 1-7: %8 (Iron)

BEMAE # (mg) BT Bt RHEBESHL

3 2.22 1 13.3 13.3
BFA 1.41 2 8.5 21.8
Ve IETEAE 1.19 3 7.2 29.0
WEEER 0.90 4 5.4 34.4
H ik B 0.88 5 5.3 39.7
8% 0.78 6 4.7 44 .4
i~ B ~ IR 0.68 7 4.1 48.5
=BH 0.49 8 2.9 51.4
Jip 0.46 9 2.8 54.2
i} 0.46 10 2.8 57.0
BB W OK AR 0.43 11 2.6 59.6
KT8 0.40 12 2.4 62.0
AR | 0.33 13 2.0 64.0
gF4E 0.32 14 1.9 65.9
=g A 0.29 15 1.7 67.6
Yo 2R IH 0.27 16 1.6 69.2
B (ERKRE) 0.25 17 1.5 70.7
WEIERM 0.24 18 1.4 72.1
EREZ ~ HH 6 3H 0.22 19 1.3 73.4
FERE B~ F) 0.22 20 1.3 74.7
N 0.21 21 1.3 76.0
FER(REEMELE) 0.16 22 1.0 77.0
By 0.16 23 1.0 78.0
EREEA 0.15 24 0.9 78.9
%5 0.14 25 0.8 79.7
i 0.14 26 0.8 80.5
PR (M T EAR) 0.14 27 0.8 81.3
T& Py 0.13 28 0.8 82.1
PR (M L EAE) 0.13 29 0.8 82.9
BEXBY 0.12 30 0.7 83.6
k& 0.12 31 0.7 84.3
P3| 0.11 32 0.6 84.9
HZ 0.10 33 0.6 85.5
EEHEHERE 0.10 34 0.6 86.1
Zn¥E 0.09 35 0.6 86.7
=R 0.09 36 0.5 87.2
AR (ECAE) 0.08 37 0.5 87.7
BRre ~ EEk 0.08 38 0.5 88.2
BEAKE 0.08 39 0.5 88.7
) EASR | 0.08 40 0.5 89.2
B E 0.07 41 0.4 89.6
EWHERT (EH) 0.07 42 0.4 90.0
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#& 1-8: # (Calcium)

B ATE # (mg) PEfT B4t BHEESK
145 48 91.3 1 17.5 17.5
EBIELLE 57.0 2 10.9 28.4
¥ 44.5 3 8.5 36.9
BFART N TIFA 31.0 4 5.9 42.8
7] 28.9 5 5.5 48.3
WEIEFELE 18.6 6 3.6 51.9
HiikFR 17.0 7 3.3 55.2
PR 16.8 8 3.2 58.4
T+ 15.6 9 3.0 61.4
=8 15.0 10 2.9 64.3
B 14.2 11 2.7 67.0
KT 11.8 12 2.3 69.3
BN 8.8 13 1.7 71.0
TR (EHEMEE) 8.8 14 1.7 72.7
HRE (BECKER) 8.3 15 1.6 74.3
B~ N R 7.5 16 1.4 75.7
GE3 6.9 17 1.3 77.0
&S KR 6.8 18 1.3 78.3
B 5.7 19 1.1 79.4
BRI 5.2 20 1.0 80.4
iR K 5.0 21 1.0 8l.4
EEEA 4.5 22 0.9 82.3
B R ~ MR AE 4.4 23 0.9 83.2
BEE 4.3 24 0.8 84.0
TR (R ERTRE) 4.1 25 0.8 84.8
fEI R 4.1 26 0.8 85.6
B 3.7 27 0.7 86.3
EAKER 3.6 28 0.7 87.0
21 3.5 29 0.7 87.0
(B )TEE 3.2 30 0.6 88.3
EEGETEE) 3.1 31 0.6 88.9
EEHRHELZD 2.8 32 0.5 89. 4
BRI (i R EEHH) 2.5 33 0.5 89.9
ERREA 2.5 34 0.5 90.4
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% 1-9: B (Phosphorus)

‘& TE B (mg) EfT Epagad BEREOH
% 449.9 1 36.5 36.5
4o 45 69.3 2 5.6 42.1
Yt E AR 67.3 3 5.4 47.5
N _ 41.5 4 3.4 50.9
ZEBA 33.6 5 2.7 53.6
A 32.6 6 2.6 56.2
VEMBESEAR 28.2 7 2.3 58.5
T 27.9 8 2.3 60.8
{ES BB 1% K & 26.4 9 2.1 62.9
5 25.5 10 2.1 65.0
BEFETF -~ WFA 25.3 11 2.1 67.1
EREA 24.1 12 2.0 69.1
23 23.6 13 1.9 71.0
HAtk R 18.5 14 1.5 72.5
ERNEZY 18.1 15 1.5 74.0
B~ HREE 17.5 16 1.4 75.4
Jigag 15.9 17 1.3 76.7
KR Y & 15.4 18 1.2 77.9
B~ BAE A 14.3 19 1.2 79.1
EHERE (TEE) 14.1 20 1.1 80.2
TRIE (N EE) 13.9 21 1.1 81.3
Hz 12.3 22 1.0 82.3
W | 11.6 23 0.9 83.2
FRZE (M T ) 11.4 24 0.9 84.1
REERE 10.6 25 0.9 85.0
i) 9.7 26 0.8 85.8
RARENT) 9.3 27 0.8 86.6
R (FERIERE) 9.1 28 0.7 87.3
B N A N IR 8.0 29 0.7 88.0
¥R 7.4 30 0.6 88.6
KT R 6.9 31 0.6 89.2
ESELEREEE 6.6 32 0.5 89.7
N R Th 5.4 33 0.4 90.1
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BB # (mg) 1T . HSW BHEE S
2 3571 1 58.7 58.7
£ 952 2 15.7 74 .4
VS 471 3 7.8 82.2
KTHE 135 4 .2 84.4
B~ i fiE 65 5 1.1 85.5
BRE N TE 53 6 0.9 86.4
B~ LR ~ iR 49 7 0.8 87.2
LR 46 8 0.8 88.0
i 58 42 9 0.7 88.7
JE AR ~ 8B8TR 39 10 0.6 89.3
=Ew 36 11 0.6 89.9
B 34 12 0.6 90.5
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ABSTRACT

What are the major food contributors of calcium,Vitamin A, Vitamin
B2 and other micronutrients in Taiwan? This quantitative information
is not only valuable in designing dietary questionnaire to study the
relationship between diet and diseases, but also important in
mutrition consultation and in making public health nutrition policy.
Use was made of the dietary data collected by three day food weighing
method 1in National Nutrition Survey carried out in 1970 - 1971, to
search for the major food contributors of various nutrients and
dietary components. Aiming at designing a simple dietary frequency
questionnaire, foods were classified to 152 items depending on the
similarity of the nutrient contents of foods and whether foods can be
differentiated 1in a dietary recall. DBASE Wl was used to calculate
daily, per capita energy and nutrient intake, energy and nutrient
provided by each food item or category, and the relative percent
contributions of the foods. Foods contributing to the top 90% of every
nutrient were listed according to their share of contribution.

Key words: nutrient source, dietary assessment, dietary frequency
method, vitamins, minerals.



